actual balance sheet composition differences, timing, magnitude and frequency of interest rate changes, deviations from projected customer behavioral
assumptions, and changes in market conditions or management strategies. The adjusted balance sheet used in the interest income simulation model
does not reflect forecasted growth or attrition that would occur under a dynamic environment of rising or falling interest rates.

Another application of the simulation model is the economic value of equity. This analysis assesses the changes in the market values of interest rate
sensitive financial instruments that would occur in response to changes in benchmark interest rates, under varying scenarios.

78

The hypothetical impacts on net interest income and economic value of equity from parallel changes in market interest rates, over a 12-month ramp,
using an adjusted balance sheet and an implied forward interest rate curve, as projected by the simulation model are illustrated in the following table. The
net interest income sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of forecast net interest income over a one-year time horizon. The economic value of equity
volatility is a point-in-time analysis of balance sheet and off-balance sheet positions that incorporates the cash flows over their estimated remaining lives.

 June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023

Simulated Rate Changes

Estimated Net
Interest Income

Sensitivity

Economic Value
Of Equity
Volatility

Estimated Net
Interest Income

Sensitivity

Economic Value
Of Equity
Volatility

 + 300 basis points (4.33) % (18.97) % (1.34) % (8.70) %

 + 100 basis points (0.20) % (5.53) % (0.61) % (2.08) %

 - 100 basis points (1.02) % 2.69 % 0.59 % 1.19 %

 - 300 basis points (5.51) % 3.25 % 0.74 % (1.66) %

The simulation results presented in the table above are based on an adjusted balance sheet as of June 30, 2024, which reflects changes to loan
prepayment speeds, deposit mix changes, early withdrawal assumptions for time deposits, and migration assumptions for non-maturity deposits, and
does not reflect growth that would occur in a dynamic environment of rising or falling interest rates. The results do not represent a forecast of the
Company’s net interest income but are a tool utilized to assess the impact of changing market interest rates across a range of market interest rate
environments. Year-over-year, assumptions change reflecting continuous assumption reviews, model calibration and model enhancements. The